

Performance of Two Fig Cultivars Grown under Different Planting Densities

M.A. Bacha, M.A. Al-Hamady, M.A. Aly and A.O. Abdulrahman

*Plant Production Department, College of Agriculture,
King Saud University, Riyadh, Saudi Arabia*

(Received 20/11/1418; accepted for publication 30/ 6 /1419)

Abstract. The effect of plant density on two fig cultivars, namely Napolitana and Wazeri was evaluated. Trees were planted at 2500, 1670, 400 trees/ha for Napolitana and 5000, 2500, 400 trees/ha for Wazeri cultivars. Trees were evaluated at the 4th and 5th years from planting. After 4 years, there were no significant differences in length and diameter of the main branches with increasing planting density, while after 5 years the diameter of main branches decreased significantly with increasing planting density as compared with 400 trees/ha treatment in both cultivars. No significant differences were observed after 4 years from planting in trunk diameter with increasing planting densities, while it decreased with increasing the planting density after 5 years in both cultivars. The high-planting density (2500 and 5000 trees/ha for Napolitana and Wazeri cultivar, respectively) decreased the light intensity in both cultivars. Leaf area index increased with increasing planting densities in the two cultivars, while leaf area decreased with increasing planting density in Napolitana cultivar. After 5 years, the cumulative yield was 47.8 and 107.1 t/ha for high-density planting (2500 and 5000 trees/ha) compared with 10.1 and 6.5 t/ha for the normal density (400 trees/ha) in Napolitana and Wazeri cultivars, respectively. The fruit size and total soluble solids increased by increasing density, while other physical and chemical properties were not affected with increasing planting density in both cultivars. These results suggested that the effect of density on tree growth and yield depends on cultivar as well as tree age.

Introduction

During the last two decades, intensive orchard systems have received increased attention. The high planting-density appears to be an efficient system where fruit trees can be produced at relatively low cost and fruited at early age. Also, high-density system is considered as an ideal system for managing trees in fruit breeding programs because they would have a rapid advance of plants from seed to fruiting, increase genetic gain per year and minimize nongenetic variation among trees [1]. Many investigators studied the effects of plant density on vegetative growth, yield and fruit quality of different fruit species. In fig, Storey and Condit and Amen and Amen [2;3] reported that physical fruit properties were increased at the higher trees densities, while chemical fruit properties

were decreased. Also, Gvozdenovic and Manastirac and Wagenmakers [4,5] in pear and Kim *et al.*, Mika and Krawiec and Stampar *et al.* [6-9] in apple reported that yields varied, depending on cultivar and planting density, while trunk growth and leaf area increased with trees density. As well as, in peach Abrahao *et al.* and Kim *et al.* [10,11] and in pawpaw, Kist and Manica [12] found that increasing tree density reduced trunk circumference and increased early yields. On the other hand, Reynolds *et al.* [13,14] stated that vine spacing had a limited influence on reproductive yield and fruit composition.

The objectives of this experiment were to examine the relationship between planting densities and tree performance of two fig cultivars grown in Riyadh region.

Materials and Methods

Seedlings from Napolitana and Wazeri fig cultivars (*Ficus carica L.*) were planted in 1989 at the Agricultural and Research Experimental Station, College of Agriculture, King Saud University. The soil was sandy loam. Irrigation, fertilization and pest control practices were carried out for all plant spacing according to cultural practices in the field. The layout of this experiment was randomized complete block design containing three treatments and five blocks for each fig cultivar according to Steel and Torrei [15, p.327].

The plant spacings were as follows for Napolitana cultivar:

- 2 x 2 m (2500 trees/ha)
- 2 x 3 m (1670 trees/ha)
- 5 x 5 m (400 trees/ha)

and as follows for Wazeri cultivar:

- 1 x 2 m (5000 trees/ha)
- 2 x 2 m (2500 trees/ha)
- 5 x 5 m (400 trees/ha)

Trees of the two cultivars were pruned as the vase - shape system with three main branches. After 4 and 5 years from planting (1993 and 1994 seasons) length and diameter of the main branches(4 and 5 years) were determined in May in both seasons for the two cultivars. Trunk diameter was measured in August 1993 and 1994 seasons at 30 cm above soil surface. Leaf area was examined by portable area meter LI-COR model LI-3000A No. PAM 1671, then leaf area index was calculated using the following equation: leaf area / land area. Light intensity was measured as foot candle (fc) using Panlux electronic Z apparatus in the different plant spacing treatments.

At ripening stage, fruits were harvested from each tree, average fruit weight (50 fruits) was recorded and then yield/tree, yield/ha were calculated in both seasons. A fruit sample (20 fruits) for each tree was collected randomly at harvest time to determine the fruit physical and chemical properties. Fruit size, length, diameter, length to diameter ratio, TSS and acidity were determined in both fig cultivars in the different plant spacings according to A.O.A.C. methods [16, pp. 642-667].

Results and Discussion

Vegetative growth

Within 5 years from planting, spacing had no effect on length of main branches, while diameter of the main branches and trunk circumference were significantly affected by spacing in Napolitana and Wazeri cultivars. Dense planting decreased the trunk circumference in both cultivars. The spacing of 2x2m (2500 trees/ha) produced higher length of main branches for the two cultivars and produced medium trunk circumference (Table 1). Kim *et al.* [6,11] stated that as density increased, the trunk circumference was reduced, but trunk cross-sectional area increased on apple and peach. At the same time, Stampar *et al.* [8,9] found that trunk growth of four apple cultivars increased with densities up to 5400 trees/ha and decreased at densities above 6000 trees/ha. In nectarine, Loreti *et al.* [17], in orange, Roberto *et al.* [18] and in pawpaw, Kist and Manica [12] found that spacing had no effect on trunk growth.

Table 1. Effect of plant density on some vegetative growth characteristics for two fig cultivars in 1993 and 1994 seasons

Plant densities	Length of main branches(cm)			Diameter of main branches(cm)			Trunk circumference(cm)		
	1993	1994	mean	1993	1994	mean	1993	1994	mean
Napolitana									
2500 trees/ha (2x2m)	212.3a	183.3a	197.8	3.8a	4.1b	4.0	7.1a	9.3b	8.2
1670 trees/ha (2x3m)	215.3a	145.0a	180.2	3.9a	4.1b	4.0	7.0a	9.2b	8.1
400 trees/ha(5x5m)	201.6a	164.6a	183.1	3.9a	4.9a	4.4	7.2a	11.2a	9.2
Wazeri									
5000 trees/ha (1x2m)	133.3a	134.3a	133.8	3.7a	4.3b	4.0	6.2a	7.7b	7.0
2500 trees/ha (2x2m)	164.0a	136.3a	150.8	4.3a	4.6b	4.5	7.3a	9.6a	8.4
400 trees/ha (5x5m)	136.0a	107.3a	121.7	3.9a	5.5a	4.7	7.1a	9.8a	8.5

* Means followed by the same letter within a column in each cultivar are not significantly different ($P < 0.05$) according to Duncan's multiple range test.

In Wazeri cultivar, data in Table 2 shows that with increasing planting densities up to 5000 trees/ha, leaf area and leaf area index increased in both seasons. Leaf area index gave the same trend for Napolitana cultivar. The highest leaf area was obtained from 2 x 3 m (1670 trees/ha) treatment after 4 years, while 2 x 2 m (2500 trees/ha) treatment gave the same results after 5 years in Napolitana cultivar (Table 2). Results observed by Wagenmakers [5] in pear and Loreti *et al.* [17] in nectarine revealed that leaf area decreased with increasing density, while Stampar *et al.* [8,9] on four apple cultivars found that leaf area/ha increased with increasing density and depended on the previous years yield.

Table 2. Effect of plant density on leaf area, leaf area index and light intensity for two fig cultivars in 1993 and 1994 seasons

Plant densities	Leaf area (cm ²)			Leaf area index			Light intensity (foot candle)		
	1993	1994	mean	1993	1994	mean	1993	1994	mean
Napolitana									
2500 trees/ha (2x2m)	352.0b	293.6a	309.3	4.1a	8.4a	6.3	1.0a	1.0c	1.0
1670 trees/ha (2x3m)	498.2a	254.0a	371.6	3.6a	5.1b	4.3	1.1a	1.3b	1.2
400 trees/ha (5x5m)	401.4b	289.3a	345.4	0.9b	1.6c	1.2	1.1a	1.6a	1.4
Wazeri									
5000 trees/ha (1x2m)	343.0a	258.6a	300.8	15.9a	19.8a	17.8	0.8a	1.1a	1.0
2500 trees/ha (2x2m)	322.8b	234.3a	278.3	8.8b	10.0b	9.2	1.1b	0.9b	1.0
400 trees/ha (5x5m)	202.8b	198.6b	200.7	0.7c	1.9c	1.3	1.2c	1.4b	1.3

*Means followed by the same letter within a column in each cultivar are not significantly different (P<0.05) according to Duncan's multiple range test.

Light intensity (as foot candle), data in Table 2 showed that with increasing planting densities at 2500 trees/ha for Napolitana cultivar and at 5000 trees/ha for Wazeri cultivar, light intensity significantly decreased as compared with that in the lower density (400 trees/ha) after 5 years from planting. The same trend was found by Corelli and Sansavini [19] in apple and by Wagenmakers [5] in pear. They found that trees in 3-row and 4-row beds tended to transmit less light than trees in single row.

Yield

Fruit weight was not affected by plant density in both cultivars in 1993 and 1994 seasons. Cumulative yields as an average for the two seasons varied depending on cultivar and planting density from 6.0 t/ha (400trees/ha) to 30.8 t/ha (2500trees/ha) in Napolitana cultivar and from 5.1 t/ha (400 trees/ha) to 72.2 t/ha (5000trees/ha) in Wazeri cultivar (Table 3). The results were somewhat in agreement with those obtained by Kim *et al.* [6], Mika and Krawiec [7], Stampar *et al.* [8,9] on apple, Jankovic [20] on quince, and Kim *et al.* [21] on pear.

Table 3. Effect of plant density on fruit weight and yield for two fig cultivars in 1993 and 1994 seasons

Plant densities	Mean fruit weight(gm)			Yield per tree(Kg)			Yield per hectar(t/ha)		
	1993	1994	mean	1993	1994	mean	1993	1994	mean
Napolitana									
2500 trees/ha (2x2m)	26.4a	32.3a	29.4	5.5a	19.1b	12.3	13.7a	47.8a	30.8
1670 trees/ha (2x3m)	24.1a	32.9a	28.5	4.4a	21.5b	13.0	7.4b	35.9b	21.7
400 trees/ha (5x5m)	23.5a	33.7a	28.6	4.7a	25.3a	15.0	1.9c	10.1c	6.0
Wazeri									
5000 trees/ha (1x2m)	16.6a	15.1a	15.9	7.5b	21.4b	14.5	37.4a	107.1a	72.2
2500 trees/ha (2x2m)	17.4a	18.4a	17.9	15.3a	29.4a	22.4	38.2a	73.5b	55.9
400 trees/ha (5x5m)	16.0a	15.6a	15.8	9.3ab	16.3b	12.8	3.4b	6.5c	5.1

*Means followed by the same letter within a column in each cultivar are not significantly different ($P < 0.05$) according to Duncan's multiple range test.

Fruit weight per square meter increased, generally, with increasing density for the two fig cultivars. The highest yield was obtained from 2x2 m (2500 trees/ha) and 1x2 m (5000 trees/ha) treatments (3.07 kg/m^2 and 7.22 kg/m^2) for Napolitana and Wazeri cultivars, respectively. On the other hand, yield per tree and yield per hectar was significantly affected by spacing in both cultivars. The same trend was found by Abrahao *et al.* [10] on peach, Mika and Krawiec [7] and Stampar *et al.* [8,9] on apple. They reported that yield per hectar increased with increasing plant density, while Pastor *et al.* [22] on olives found that yield/ha did not increase greatly at planting densities above 300 trees/ha. Alekseeva [23] reported that dense peach planting depressed the yield.

Increasing of plant density from 1670 trees/ha to 2500 trees/ha had no significant effect on yield per tree in Napolitana cultivar in 1994 season, while increasing of plant density from 2500 trees/ha to 5000 trees/ha decreased the yield per tree significantly in Wazeri cultivar in both seasons.

As for the two fig cultivars, dense planting increased yield per hectar. The differences were statistically significant between 1670 trees/ha and 2500 trees/ha treatments in Napolitana cultivar in both seasons. Wazeri cultivar at 5000 trees/ha produced the same yield per hectar as those planted at 2500 trees/ha in 1993 season, but in 1994 the closer planting produced significantly higher yield per hectar as compared with that in the two other densities. Thus, Wazeri cultivar was considered to show promise, because of its high yield at closer plant densities (Table 3).

Fruit properties

The results of physical properties of Napolitana and Wazeri fruits show that after 4 years from planting fruit size of Napolitana cultivar increased significantly with the increase in the plant density, while in Wazeri cv. there was no difference. After 5 years no differences were noted in both cultivars. Also, spacing had no effects on fruit length

and diameter in 1993 and 1994 seasons (Table 4). The same trend was also observed for fruit shape (length to diameter ratio) in Napolitana cultivar. Amen and Amen [3] found that fig fruit diameter was greater at the higher trees density (168/feddan), while Kim *et al.* [6] noted no effect for fruit apple volume by increasing tree density.

Table 4. Effect of plant density on some physical properties for two fig cultivars in 1993 and 1994 seasons

Plant densities	Fruit size (cm ³)			Fruit length (cm)			Fruit diameter (cm)			L/D ratio		
	1993	1994	mean	1993	1994	mean	1993	1994	mean	1993	1994	mean
Napolitana												
2500trees/ha(2x2m)	36.0a	42.0a	39.0	3.5a	3.5a	3.4	4.4a	4.7a	4.6	0.8a	0.7a	0.8
1670trees/ha(2x3m)	30.5ab	42.0a	36.3	3.8a	3.8a	3.8	3.8a	4.7a	4.3	1.0a	0.8a	0.9
400trees/ha(5x5m)	26.5b	41.0a	34.1	3.3a	3.8a	3.6	3.8a	5.1a	4.5	0.9a	0.7a	0.8
Wazeri												
5000trees/ha(1x2m)	23.6a	22.8a	23.2	3.2a	3.3a	3.3	3.5a	3.6a	3.6	0.9b	0.9a	0.9
2500trees/ha(2x2m)	22.5a	26.7a	23.9	3.3a	3.4a	3.4	2.9a	3.8a	3.4	1.1a	0.9a	1.0
400trees/ha(5x5m)	21.1a	26.7a	23.9	3.2a	3.4a	3.3	3.0a	3.6a	3.3	1.1ab	1.0a	1.0

*Means followed by the same letter within a column in each cultivar are not significantly different ($P < 0.05$) according to Duncan's multiple range test.

Data in Table 5 revealed that there were no significant differences in TSS and acidity percentages with spacing for the two cultivars in both seasons. These results are in agreement with those obtained by Krawiec [24] on sour cherry, and Ogata [25] on apple. They found that there were no significant differences in the quality of fruits planted at different densities. On the other hand, Amen and Amen [3] found that TSS and total sugars decreased with increasing tree density, but total acidity was not affected in fig fruits.

Table 5. Effect of plant density on TSS and acidity percentages for two fig cultivars in 1993 and 1994 seasons

Plant densities	TSS (%)			Acidity (%)		
	1993	1994	mean	1993	1994	mean
Napolitana						
2500trees/ha(2x2m)	28.2a	27.0a	27.6	0.22a	0.24a	0.23
1670trees/ha(2x3m)	25.7a	27.6a	26.7	0.27a	0.21a	0.24
400trees/ha(5x5m)	29.5a	22.0a	25.8	0.20a	0.23a	0.22
Wazeri						
5000trees/ha(1x2m)	30.1a	26.8a	28.5	0.26a	0.17a	0.22
2500trees/ha(2x2m)	28.5a	29.2a	28.9	0.29a	0.23a	0.26
400trees/ha(5x5m)	24.4b	27.8a	26.1	0.25a	0.24a	0.25

* Means followed by the same letter within a column in each cultivar are not significantly different ($P < 0.05$) according to Duncan's multiple range test.

According to the above mentioned data, spacing has a great influence on yield and vegetative growth. Wazeri cultivar appears a positive relationship between growth and fruiting. This cultivar considered a promising cv. because of its high yielding under closer plant densities(5000 trees/ha). Also, the results indicated that the effects of densities on tree growth and yield depend on cultivar as well as tree age.

References

- [1] Sherman, W.B., Shape, R.H. and Jank, J. "The Fruiting Nursery Ultrahigh Density for Evaluation of Bluberry and Peach Seedlings." *HortScience*, 8, No.3 (1973), 170-172.
- [2] Storey, W.B. and Condit I.J. "Fig." In: Ferweda, F. and Wit, F. (Eds.). *Outlines of Perennial Crop Breeding in the Tropics*. Wageningen, The Netherlands: Inst. of Plant Breeding, Landbouwhogeschool, (1969) 259-267.
- [3] Amen, K.I.A. and Amen, K.J.A. "Effect of Planting Density and Application of Certain Growth Regulators on Fruit Quality and Storage Ability of Sultani Fig Cultivar. I. Fruit Quality." *Assiut. J. Agric. Sci.*, 18, No.4 (1987), 155-165.
- [4] Gvozdenovic, D. and Manastrac, M. "Influence of Planting Density on Fruiting and Quality Pears (10 Years Experience)." *Acta Horticulturae*, 243 (1989), 297-302.
- [5] Wagenmakers, P.S. "High Density Planting System Trial with Pear." *Acta Horticulturae*, 243 (1989), 303-307.
- [6] Kim, J.K., Kim, S.B., Kim, K.Y., Cho, M.D. and Kim, J.H. "The Effect of Planting Density on Tree Growth, Yield and Root Distribution in a Pear Orchard." *Res. Rep. Rural Dev. Adm. Hort.*, 29, No.1 (1988), 93-98.
- [7] Mika, A. and Krawiec, A. "Results of Dense and High Density Planting of Dwarf and Semi-Dwarf Apple." *Materiały ogólnopolskiej konferencji naukowej Nauka Praktyce Ogrodniczej Zdzkazji XV-Lecia wydziala Ogrodnczego Akademii Polniczej Lublinskiej*, 1995.
- [8] Stampar, F., Usenik, V., Hunding, M. and Zadavec, P. "Effect of Planting Density on the Yield and Economic Productivity of Different Apple Cultivars (*Malus domestica* Borkh.)." *Sodobno-metijstro*, 29, No. 6 (1996a), 245-251.
- [9] Stampar, F., Usenik, V., Hunding, M. and Zadavec, P. "Effect of Planting Density on the Vegetative Growth and Productive Development of Different Apple Cultivars." *Sodobno- Kmetijstro*, 29, No.6 (1996b), 252- 257.
- [10] Abrahao, E., Chalfun, N.N.J., Nagueira, D.J.P., De Oliveira, N.C., Regina, M.A., Alvarenga, A.A. and De-Oliveira, N.C. "Training Systems and Planting Density on Peaches." *Pesquisa-Agropecaria-Brasileira*, 26, No.3 (1991), 341-345.
- [11] Kim, J.K., Kim, S.B., Kim, K.Y., Cho, M.D., Kong, J.S. and Kim, J.B. "Effect of Training System and Planting Density on Tree Growth, Yield and Fruit Quality in Peach Orchard." *Jour. Agric. Sc. Hort.*, 36, No.1 (1994), 1460-464.
- [12] Kist, H. and Manica, J. "Planting Density, Growth and Production of Formosa Pawpaw (*Carica papaya* L.) at Porto Lucena." *R.S. Pesquisa-Agropecuria-Brasiteira*, 30, No.5 (1995), 5657-666.
- [13] Reynolds, A.G., Wardle, D.A. and Naylor, A.P. "Impact of Training System and Vine Spacing on Vine Performance and Berry Composition of Chancellor." *Amer. J. Enolo. Vitic.*, 46 No.1 (1995), 88-97.
- [14] Reynolds, A.G., Wardle, D.A. and Naylor, A.P. " Impact of Training System and Vine Spacing and Basal Leaf Removal on Riesling, Vine Performance Berry Composition, Canopy Microclimate and Vineyard Labor Requirments." *Amer. J. Enolo. Vitic.*, 47, No. 1 (1996), 63-76.
- [15] Steel, R.G.D. and Torrei, J.H. "Principles Procedures of Statistics." 2nd ed. N.Y: McGraw-Hill Book Company, Inc., 1980.
- [16] A.O.A.C. *Official and Tentative Methods of Analysis*. Washington, D.C.
- [17] Loreti, F., Massai, R. and Morini, S. "Observation on Canopy Development in Nectarine High Density Planting System." *Adv. Hort. Sci.*, 4, No.2 (1990), 113- 117.
- [18] Roberto, S.R., Ogata, R.K. and Donadio, L.C. "Study of Tree Density of Pera Orange (*Citrus sinensis*, L. Osbeck) Grafted on Cleopatra Mandarin (*Citrus reshni*, Hord.)." *Cientifica-Jaboticabel*, 21, No.1 (1993), 121-127.

- [19] Corelli, L. and Sansavini, S. "Light Interception and Photosynthesis Related to Planting Density and Canopy Management in Apple." *Acta Horticulturae*, 243 (1989), 159-174.
- [20] Jankovic, R. "Effect of Planting Density on the Initial Bearing and Growth of Quince." *Jugoslovensko-Vocarstvo*, 21, No.80 (1987), 43-47.
- [21] Kim, J.K., Kim, K.Y., Kim, S.B. and Kim, J.H. "Effect of High Density Planting on Tree Growth, Yield and Fruit Size on Fuji and Jonagold Apple Trees Grafted Onto M.27 Rootstock." *Res. Rep. Rural Dev. Adm. Hort.*, 30, No.2 (1987), 40-45.
- [22] Pastor, M., Humanes, J., Castro A. and Jimenez, P. "Planting Density in Unirrigated Olive Groves in Andalucia." *Agric., Rev. Agro.*, 62, No.730 (1993), 419-425.
- [23] Alekseeva, O.N. "Radiation Regime and Photosynthetic Productivity of Peach Leaves in Relation to Training Methods and Tree Planting Systems." *Sbornik Nauchnykh-Trudov-Vsesoyuznyi-Nauchno-ssledovateleskii-Institute sadovedstva-imeni J.V. -Michurina*, 46 (1986), 59-61.
- [24] Krawiec, P. "Influence of Planting Density on Yield and Fruit Quality of Sour Cherry cv." *Lutowka. Materiay ogolnopolskiej konferegi naukowej Nauka Praklyce Ogrodniczej Zkazji XXV- Lecia wydziala Ogrodnczego Akademii Polniczej Lublinie.* (1995), 110-114.
- [25] Ogata, R. "An 11-Year Trial of High Density Planting of Apple Trees." *Acta Horticulturae*, 2431 (1989), 283-288.

سلوك صنفين من التين تحت كثافات نباتية مختلفة

محمد علي باشة، مصطفى عاطف الحمادي، محمود أحمد علي و عبد السلام عثمان عبد الرحمن
قسم الإنتاج النباتي، كلية الزراعة، جامعة الملك سعود، الرياض، المملكة العربية السعودية

(قدم للنشر في ٢٠/١١/١٤١٨ هـ. وقبل للنشر في ٣٠/٦/١٤١٩ هـ)

ملخص البحث. تمت دراسة تأثير كثافات مختلفة لأشجار صنفين من التين هما نابولتين ووزيري. حيث زرعت الأشجار بكثافات ٤٠٠، ١٦٧٠، ٢٥٠٠ شجرة/هكتار للصنف نابولتين ٤٠٠، ٢٥٠٠، ٥٠٠٠ شجرة/هكتار للصنف وزيري. أجري تقييم للأشجار في العام الرابع والخامس من الزراعة. وقد أظهرت النتائج أنه بعد خمس سنوات من الزراعة فإن زيادة كثافة الأشجار لم تعط أي فروق معنوية في طول وقطر الأفرع الرئيسية في صنف التين تحت الدراسة. وبعد أربع سنوات من الزراعة، لم تلاحظ أي فروق معنوية في قطر الجذع مع زيادة كثافة الأشجار، بينما انخفضت مع زيادة كثافة الأشجار بعد خمس سنوات من الزراعة في كلا الصنفين. أدت كثافة الأشجار العالية (٢٥٠٠، ٥٠٠٠ شجرة/هكتار في صنف نابولتين والوزيري، على التوالي) إلى خفض شدة الإضاءة بين الأشجار، كما أدت زيادة كثافة الأشجار إلى زيادة معامل المساحة الورقية في صنف التين، بينما أدت إلى انخفاض المساحة الورقية في نابولتين. وبعد خمس سنوات من الزراعة كان المحصول التراكمي ٤٧،٨، ١، ١٠٧ طن/هكتار لمعاملي زراعة الأشجار الكثيفة (٢٥٠٠، ٥٠٠٠ شجرة/هكتار) مقارنة بـ ٦،٥، ١، ١٠ طن/هكتار لمعاملي زراعة الأشجار بالكثافة العادية (٤٠٠ شجرة/هكتار) لصنف التين نابولتين ووزيري على التوالي.

كما وجد أن متوسط حجم الثمرة والمواد الصلبة الكلية قد حدثت بها زيادة بزيادة كثافة الأشجار، بينما لم تتأثر باقي الصفات الطبيعية والكيميائية الأخرى بزيادة كثافة الأشجار في كلا الصنفين. ويتضح من هذه النتائج أن تأثير كثافة الأشجار على النمو الخضري وكمية وجودة المحصول تعتمد على الصنف، وكذلك على عمر الأشجار.